Zotefoams plc

Technical Information Sheet — TIS 27
Compliance with Food Contact Regulations

The information listed in this document is based on tests carried in 2007 under the
conditions mentioned. The testing was carried out on the foams as manufactured by
Zotefoams and the end user is required to carry out the required tests on the items they
supply into the food industry to confirm their processes have not affected compliance.
The tests mentioned are adopted within EU 10/2011 and as such this document acts as
guidance with regards to compliance with this later regulation. If you require further
information please discuss your requirements with our sales or technical support team.

INTRODUCTION

Food contact regulations are often viewed as a general purity standard which results in
food contact grades being demanded for applications where purity is required but where
the material may not necessarily have direct contact with food. Most countries have
their own regulations for materials used in contact with food while others refer to long
established systems such as the US FDA regulations.

Zotefoams foam products have been comprehensively tested to prove compliance to
both the EC food contact regulations and the US FDA regulations. These two regulatory
systems use different approaches towards determining articles that are suitable for food
contact and those that are not. Due to these different approaches, a material found
suitable under EC regulations may not automatically comply with US FDA regulations,
and vice versa. Itis also important to note that any tests performed on the foam are
only valid for the raw foam sheet, further testing would be required on a finished part
made from the foam.

EUROPEAN (EC) FOOD CONTACT REGULATIONS

Requirements for plastics materials used in food contact applications are summarised in
the relevant EU directives? documents. These documents combine a set of definitions
for suitable plastics with test requirements and extraction limits which ensure that the
material is safe under the intended conditions of use and is therefore on focussed on
the testing of the finished food contact article.

! Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.

2 Commission Directive 2002/72/EC of 6 August 2002 relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with
foodstuffs.

f" ZOTEFOAMS

Page 1 of 3 April 2016
TIS 27




The most likely use of Zotefoams products in food packaging is in the storage and
transport of foodstuffs at room temperature. The relevant test conditions chosen for
evaluation of the foams were: overall migration for 10 days at 40°C into 3% acetic acid
solution, 10% ethanol solution and olive oil (‘fatty food’ simulant). Further tests were
undertaken to measure the migration of colour and / or monomer where limits existed.

The following product ranges and colours were found to comply with EC food contact
regulations:

GRADE DENSITY COLOUR

Plastazote® LD All densities up to 70 kg/m® | WE, BK, BE, GN, PK, RD, YW

Plastazote® MP | All densities up to 45 kg/m® | WE, BK, BE

Plastazote® HD | All densities up to 115 kg/m® | WE, BK

Evazote® VA All densities up to 80 kg/m® | WE

US FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION (EDA) REGULATIONS

Materials that come into contact with food in form of packaging or seals on production
lines are classed as ‘indirect food additives’ under US FDA regulations®. The US
regulations contain definitions of approved ‘indirect food additives’, sometimes referred
to as a ‘positive list’ - it is the responsibility of the manufacturer to prove that their
material matches the definition given in the list.

Zotefoams have, in conjunction with key suppliers, assessed the foam formulations
against the ‘positive list’ and further have had an ongoing dialogue with the FDA,
undertaking testing to agreed methods and providing data for assessment.

The following product ranges and colours were found to comply with US FDA
regulations:

GRADE DENSITY COLOUR FDA 21 CFR
Plastazote® LD | All densities up to 70 kg/m? | WE, BE, PK 177.1520
Plastazote® HD | All densities up to 115 kg/m® | WE 177.1520
Plastazote® MP | All densities up to 45 kg/m® | WE, BE 177.1520
Evazote® VA All densities up to 80 kg/m® | WE, BE 177.1350
Supazote® EM | All densities up to 26 kg/m® | WE 177.1340
ZOTEK® F All densities up to 30 kg/m® | WE 177.2600
ZOTEK® FHT | All densities up to 75 kg/m® | WE 177.2600

It should be noted that the paragraph of 21 CFR 177.1520 relevant to the Plastazote®
MP resin restricts the suitable uses to conditions of use C through H. This means the
material is not approved for applications that require high temperature heat sterilisation
(condition of use A) or boiling water sterilisation (condition of use B).

3 Requirements for these materials are included in Title 21 “Food and Drugs” of the Code of Federal Regulations (21 CFR)

e" ZOTEFOAMS

Page 2 of 3 April 2016
TIS 27



ZOTEFOAMS MAKES NO WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT SET OUT IN THE CONDITIONS
OF SALE, AND HEREBY SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDES ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE WITH RESPECT TO ANY GOODS, MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN.

Zotefoams plc Zotefoams Inc. Zotefoams Far East
675 Mitcham Road 55 Precision Drive Azote Asia Limited
Croydon Walton, Kentucky, Rm 1318-22, Park-In Commercial
CR9 3AL 41094 Centre, 56 Dundas St.,
United Kingdom USA Kowloon, Hong Kong
Telephone: +44 (0) 20 8664 1600 Telephone: +1 859 371 4046 Telephone: +852-2537 2888
Telefax: +44 (0) 20 8664 1616 Freephone: (800) 362-8358 (US Only) Fax: +886-2-86618894
Telefax: +1 859 371 4734 Mobile: +886-922480255

Mobile: +886-987490255
Mobile: +86-13421399295

OHSAS
18001
Occupational
Health and Safety
Management

ISO

9001
Quality
Management

Environmental
Management

FM 01870 EMS 36270 OHS 52538

AZOTE?®, Plastazote®, Evazote® and Supazote® are registered trade marks of Zotefoams plc.

('I ZOTEFOAMS

Page 3 of 3 April 2016
TIS 27



